
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday 19 June 2019 
 
Time:  2:30pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Adrian Mann   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4468 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE CHAIR  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2019, for confirmation 
 

3 - 10 

5  PLANNING APPLICATIONS: REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF 
PLANNING AND REGENERATION  
 

 

a   Land South of site of Crocus Place Units, Arkwright Street  
 

11 - 42 

b   Workshop and Garages West of 33 Devonshire Crescent  
 

43 - 56 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held in the Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 17 April 2019 from 2:31pm to 
4:15pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
Councillor Steve Young 
 

Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
 

Councillor Michael Edwards (Substitute 
for Councillor Leslie Ayoola) 

 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
James Ashton - Transport Strategy Manager 
Judith Irwin - Senior Solicitor 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager 
Paul Seddon - Director of Planning and Regeneration 
Nigel Turpin - Team Leader, Planning Services 
 
76  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola  - Council business 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir - Council business 
 
77  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
78  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee - 17.04.19 

 

79  ISLAND SITE, CITY LINK, NOTTINGHAM 
 

Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced application number 
18/01354/POUT for outline planning permission by Axis (Mr David Jones) on behalf 
of Conygar Nottingham Limited, for a mixed-use development comprising: 
17,274sq.m of Creative Market uses (5,182sq.m of Class A1 (comparison), 
3,455sq.m of Class A3/A4 and A5, 8,637sq.m of Class B1/B2 and Class D1 
(exhibition) uses); 58,885sq.m of offices (Class B1); 14,413sq.m of non-residential 
institution (Class D1); 91,888sq.m of residential (Class C3); 4,153sq.m of local retail 
(Classes A1, A3, A4 & A5); 8,118sq.m of hotel (Class C1); 27,030sq.m of student 
accommodation (Class C3 and sui generis); and 1,796 car parking spaces. This will 
require facilitating works including: site clearance, demolition and groundworks, and 
site remediation; on and off-site highway works; pedestrian and cyclist facilities; new 
and enhanced areas of public realm, incorporating hard and soft landscaping; foul 
and surface water drainage works, incorporating sustainable drainage system 
features; and all necessary new, diverted and upgraded utility infrastructure, including 
a gas compound and substations. 
 
A list of additional information, amendments and changes to the item since 
publication of the agenda was included in an update sheet, which was circulated at 
the meeting and appended to the agenda published online. This updates includes 
further responses to consultation. It has been agreed that the maximum parameter 
height for the proposed residential tall building BG7 (Manvers Street) will be reduced 
by approximately 16 metres (or five residential storeys) to ensure that it is no taller 
than the proposed hotel tall building BG1 (London Road). 
 
The application is brought to the Committee because it involves the redevelopment of 
a prominent brownfield site of strategic importance that has been vacant for many 
years. The application proposes a major, mixed-use scheme and potential significant 
extension of the city centre, where there are important land-use and heritage 
considerations. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the 11.4 hectare, brownfield site is defined by London Road and the Nottingham-

Beeston Canal to the west, Manvers Street and Sneinton Hermitage to the east, 
the railway to the south and Poplar Street, Evelyn Street and Biocity to the north. 
The Grade II listed Great Northern Warehouse and Virgin Active/Low Level 
Station buildings are excluded from the application, as are other existing buildings 
within the Island Quarter, including the BBC’s East Midlands headquarters, Apex 
Court, Equinox House, Premier Lodge Hotel and NHS Direct’s Seaton House 
walk-in centre. The site has a long planning history, reflecting various phases of 
piecemeal development. Planning permission was granted in 2008 for a mixed 
development around a central park, but the project was not carried out; 

 
(b) parameter plans and elevations have been prod
[...]
g and Regeneration be delegated authority to undertake the 
necessary requirements. 

 
Councillor Malcolm Wood requested that his vote against the above decision 
was recorded. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Planning Committee - 17.04.19 

 

80  STUDIO HOUSE, 22 MOUNT STREET 
 

Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced application number 
18/01998/PFUL3 for planning permission by Hockley Developments Limited on 
behalf of Mr Alan Forsyth for the conversion from office (B1) and recording studio 
(D2) to 31 residential apartments (C3). 
 
The application is brought to the Committee because it is an application 
recommended for approval where planning obligations are proposed to be waived on 
the grounds of viability. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the site is a three-storey, brick factory built in the 19th Century. It is proposed to 

convert the building into 31 apartments. The applicants submitted an appraisal 
indicating that the proposed development would not be viable if it was required to 
meet the full range of Section 106 developer contributions. This has been agreed 
by the District Valuer, who considers that an allowance for developer’s profit 
based on 20% of the gross development value is reasonable. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) grant planning permission subject to the indicative conditions listed in the 

draft decision notice; 
 
(2) delegate power to determine the final details of the conditions to the 

Director of Planning and Regeneration. 
 
Councillor Josh Cook requested that his abstention from voting on the above 
decision was recorded. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: Bridge  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
19th June 2019 

 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION 
 
Land South Of Site Of Crocus Place Units, Arkwright Street 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 19/00659/NFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Franklin Ellis Architects on behalf of Nottingham City Council  

Major Projects 
 

Proposal: Construction of new build 7 storey commercial office 
accommodation with associated external works. 

 
The application is brought to Committee as this is a major application which is on a 
prominent site where there are design and heritage considerations. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should be determined by 25th 
June 2019 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

To GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION for the reasons set out in this Committee 
Report, subject to the conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft 
decision notice at the end of this report. 

 
Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the Director 
of Planning and Regeneration. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Surroundings 
 
3.1 The application site is located to the south of Nottingham Station. Immediately 

to its northern boundary is 1a Arkwright Street and the Tinkers Leen. Cutting 
through the site is the NET tram bridge, whilst further to the east are the 
developments known as Picture Works and Station House. To the south is a 
hard landscaped area which has a number of trees within it (known as Crocus 
Place), and the NET line which runs to the Meadows and beyond. The western 
boundary of the site is formed by Arkwright Street.  
 

3.2 The site is vacant and comprises an area of approximately 0.5ha. There is a 
site level difference of 1m, with the northern side being higher than the southern 
side. The site is mainly laid to crushed stone, but there is some self-seeded 
vegetation along the boundary of the site with Arkwright Street. There is a tree 
to the boundary with Tinkers Leen and some shrub planting along this northern 
boundary. To Arkwright Street the site is secured by mesh fencing.  Before the 
NET line was extended to the south the site had been occupied by a row of 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5a



 
three storey commercial buildings. There was a gap of approximately 3m 
between the side wall of 1a Arkwrig
[...]
e.  

 
3.10 The site is located within the south side regeneration zone, it is also located 

within Flood Zone 2 and within an Air Quality Management Zone. In the Urban 
Design Guide the site is located within the Zone of Repair, but its boundary is 
close to the Zone of Reinvention.  

 
4 DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Permission is sought for the construction of a 7 storey grade A office block that 

would have an net internal area of approximately 11,520 square metres, with 
associated parking and cycle storage. The building would also incorporate a café 
and meeting spaces on the ground floor. The building would accommodate 
approximately 1150 workers. The proposal would provide 30 standard car parking 
bays, 2 disabled parking bays, 4 electric vehicle parking bays, 115 cycle parking 
spaces and 4 spaces for motor cycles.  

 
 

Page 12



 
4.2 The building would be located to the western edge of the site and would front onto 

Arkwright Street. The foot print of the building has been constrained by easements 
relating to the Tinkers Leen and also the NET Line, and also by the presence of 
services including the district heating system within Crocus Place (the square laid to 
the south of the site following the completion of the tram line). The building tapers in 
width, at its widest point it would be approximately 30m and 21m at its narrowest. It 
would be approximately 71m long and would have a maximum height of 34.29m. A 
gap of approximately 11.5m to 12m would be provided between the building and 1a 
Arkwright Street.  

 
4.3 There would be a brick frontage facing onto Arkwright Street and the elevation 

facing onto the NET Line would be fully glazed. Facing onto Crocus Place the 
building would be partially brick as it turns the corner to Arkwright Street and it 
would be fully glazed at its other corner. A mixture of brick and metal cladding is 
proposed along its northern elevation facing onto 1a Arkwright Street. The lower 
part of the building would have a plinth that is proposed in a different material. The 
plinth would give a colonnade effect to the building.  

 
4.4 Within the brick facades of the building are regularly spaced windows in large 

vertical openings, to echo the Victorian warehouses that were common in the area. 
The fully glazed areas of the building would be broken up to create visual interest.  

 
4.5 The gap retained between the building and 1a Arkwright Street would provide 

service access to the building, with fencing and gates set back from the highway 
edge. For ease of servicing, plant, bin storage and store rooms are proposed to the 
northern elevation of the building at ground floor. The car park which would be 
located to the east of the NET tram bridge would be accessed from Crocus Street.  

 
4.6 The main entrance to the building would be off Arkwright Street. There would be a 

secondary entrance to the eastern side of the building, and there would be a fire 
exit to the southern elevation. Due to site level differences between Crocus Place 
and the finished floor level of the building, a terrace is currently proposed to serve 
the southern fire exit. Cycle storage is proposed along the eastern elevation, which 
would be accessed via a walkway with gated access off Crocus Place.  

 
4.7  Shrub planting is shown along the boundary with Tinkers Leen and container 

planting is indicated along Arkwright Street.  
 
 4.8 Local employment and training opportunities will arise from this development and 

discussions are underway with the applicant to secure the delivery of these 
opportunities through working with the Council’s Employer Hub. 
  

5 CONSULTATIONS AND OBSERVATIONS OF OTHER OFFICERS 
 

Adjoining occupiers consulted: 
 
147 neighbouring properties were notified of this application in writing. Letters were 
sent to properties on Arkwright Street, Queens Road and Crocus Street, and 
apartments within the Picture Works development on Queens Road were also 
notifie
[...]
eir immediate outlook, but this is because the 
application site was cleared due to the construction of the southern NET line 
extension. The former building on the application site was of similar height to 1a 
Arkwright Street and was in closer proximity (approximately 3m from its side 
elevation). The windows in the side elevation of 1a Arkwright would therefore have 
been affected by the former building that stood on the site. Whilst the proposed 
building will be much taller than the previous building on site the separation 
distance between the new building and 1a Arkwright Street will offset some of the 
impact. As the new building’s north eastern side will be set back from the Tinker’s 
Leen boundary there will still be some morning light to the side elevation of 1a 
Arkwright Street, as was previously the case when the former building was on site. 
Overall it is considered that the proposed buildings impact will be similar in terms 
of daylight, sunlight and immediate outlook to the previous building on site. 

 
7.25    The side windows located more to the west of the side elevation to 1a Arkwright  

Street would overlook the glazing proposed to the café at ground floor and the 
offices at first and second floor. The side windows on the first floor are likely to 
overlook the void area to the café and part of the office, as a result they may be 
less overlooked than the windows on the second floor. The other windows in the 
side elevation of 1a Arkwright Street would overlook the rear stair core of the 
building, windows are proposed to this area, but given its use the likelihood of 
being overlooking will be reduced. Whilst the relationship between the buildings 

Page 27



 
will cause overlooking, given the degree of separation, the different uses of the 
buildings (residential and office), and the City Centre location of the development it 
is felt that the impact would not be unreasonable, and on balance is considered to 
be acceptable.  

 
7.26   C
[...]
gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=%5eND,KEYVAL.DCAPPL;
http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=%5eND,KEYVAL.DCAPPL;


Key
°0 0.025 0.05 km

NOMAD printed map

© Crown copyright and database right 2019. Ordnance Survey Licence number 100019317. NOMAD print generated by a NOMAD user on 11/06/2019.
THIS MAP IS UNSUITABLE FOR PUBLICATION: contact gi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk (ext. 64341) for high quality maps.

City Boundary No description provided
Description

Copyright Nottingham City Council

Page 32



 
 

 - 1 -  

DRAFT ONLY 
Not for issue 

 

My Ref: 19/00659/NFUL3 

 
Your Ref:  

Contact: Mrs Jennifer Curry   
Development Management 
City Planning 
Loxley House 
Station Street 
Nottingham 
NG2 3NG 
 
Tel: 0115 8764447 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 
Franklin Ellis Architects 
Mr Jon Crabb 
The Old Pumphouse 
5 The Ropewalk 
Nottingham 
NG1 5DU 
 

Date of decision:  
TOWN AND COUNTRY GENERAL REGULATIONS 1992  
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
  
Application No: 19/00659/NFUL3 
Application by: Nottingham City Council  Major Projects 
Location: Land South Of Site Of Crocus Place Units, Arkwright Street, Nottingham 
Proposal: Construction of new build 7 storey commercial office accommodation with 

associated external works. 
  
 
Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS PLANNING PERMISSION 
for the development described in the above application subject to the following conditions:- 
 
  

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

 
 
 

 

Time limit 

Pre-commencement conditions 
(The conditions in this section require further ma
[...]
eration for managing flood risk for this development. Prior to deciding this application we 
recommend that consideration is given to surface water disposal, and in particular whether or not 
an adequate means of surface water disposal can be provided such that flood risk on and off-site 
isn't increased. 
 
 
 
 
 
Where a condition specified in this decision notice requires any further details to be submitted for 
approval, please note that an application fee will be payable at the time such details are submitted 
to the City Council. A form is available from the City Council for this purpose. 
 
  
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: Sherwood  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
19th June 2019 

 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION 
 
Workshop and Garages West Of 33, Devonshire Crescent, Sherwood 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 18/02206/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Buckenham & Co. LTD  Mr Stuart Buckenham on behalf of 

ORCHARD HOMES Mr Tianqi Guo 
 

Proposal: Proposed two bed dwelling 
 
The application is brought to Committee at the request of the local ward councillor who 
has raised valid planning reasons. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 17th December 2018. An extension of time has been agreed with the applicant.  
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the indicative conditions substantially 

in the form of those listed in the draft decision notice at the end of this report. 
 
2.2  Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to Director of 

Planning and Regeneration. 
 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
 The site has an area of 94m² and is formed of a large brick flat roofed workshop 

and a separate semi-detached hipped roof garage. The site is part of a larger 
garage court with additional flat roofed garages situated to the north. The site is 
situated on a residential street with dwellings situated to the north, east and west. 
To the south east of the site is a green GRP building housing an electrical sub-
station with a large tree to the front of it. The site is generally flat and the workshop 
forms part of the existing boundary with No. 14 Devonshire Crescent to the north.  

 
 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
 16/00262/PFUL3 - New detached dwelling following demolition of existing buildings. 

Refused 2016 due to concerns regarding impact on residential amenity and impact 
on the street scene. Decision not appealed.  

 
4 DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing workshop building 

and one half of a pair of semi-detached garages to allow for the construction of a 
two bed, two storey dwelling.  

 
Page 43

Agenda Item 5b



 
4.2 The dwelling would have an open plan kitchen/lounge/dining area on the ground 

floor, a courtyard garden area and car port for a single car. At first floor level two 
bedrooms, (one with a dressing area and balcony) are proposed together with a 
bathroom. It is proposed that a boundary wall to the site would be constructed from 
brick which would be on the rear edge of the pavement. The property would be set 
behind this boundary wall and be situated approximately on the footprint of the 
existing workshop building. A car port with accommodation above would be situated 
to the side of the main body of the dwelling and attach to the retained garage which 
is within separate ownership. The roadside wall would wrap around a courtyard 
area to the side of the property providing a courtyard garden area with bin storage 
area.  

 
4.3 Materials are proposed to be red brick for the boundary wall with dark stained 

timber and zinc cladding for the walls and roof slope of the building. The property 
would have a dual pitched roof slope approximately 6.8m in height stepping down 
to 5.6m on the car port element.   
  

5 CONSULTATIONS AND OBSERVATIONS OF OTHER OFFICER
[...]
uk (ext. 64341) for high quality maps.

City Boundary No description provided
Description

Copyright Nottingham City Council

Page 52



Continued…DRAFT ONLY
Not for issue

My Ref: 18/02206/PFUL3 (PP-07327021)

Your Ref:

Contact: Mr James Mountain

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Buckenham & Co. LTD  Mr Stuart Buckenham
17 Broad Street
Nottingham
NG1 3AJ

Development Management
City Planning
Loxley House
Station Street
Nottingham
NG2 3NG

Tel: 0115 8764447
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Date of decision: 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Application No: 18/02206/PFUL3 (PP-07327021)
Application by: ORCHARD HOMES Mr Tianqi Guo
Location: Workshop And Garages West Of 33, Devonshire Crescent, Nottingham
Proposal: Proposed two bed dwelling

Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS PLANNING PERMISSION 
for the development described in the above application subject to the following conditions:-

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. No above ground development shall be commenced until samples of the proposed brick, 
timber cladding and zinc standing seam roofing have been submitted to and agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In the interests of the character of the area and to accord with policy 10 of the Aligned 
Core Strategies

3. No above ground development shall be commenced until a surface water management plan 
has been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development 
shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved detai

Minutes of the meeting

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting held in the Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 19 June 2019 from 2:31pm to
4:34pm
Membership
Present
Councillor Michael Edwards (Chair)
Councillor Kevin Clarke
Councillor Audrey Dinnall
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis
Councillor AJ Matsiko
Councillor Lauren O`Grady
Councillor Ethan Radford
Councillor Wendy Smith
Councillor Cate Woodward
Councillor Audra Wynter

Absent
Councillor Cheryl Barnard
Councillor Graham Chapman
Councillor Azad Choudhry
Councillor Sally Longford
Councillor Mohammed Saghir

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:
Ann Barrett
Martin Poole
Paul Seddon
Nigel Turpin
Councillor Adele Williams
Phil Wye

-

Legal Team Leader, Planning and Environment
Area Planning Manager
Director of Planning and Regeneration
Team Leader, Planning Services
Ward Councillor, Sherwood
Governance Officer

The Chair opened the meeting by paying tribute to the previous Chair, Chris Gibson,
and thanking him for his hard work and dedication.
1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillor Cheryl Barnard
Councillor Graham Chapman
Councillor Azad Choudhry
Councillor Sally Longford
Councillor Mohammed Saghir
2

–
–
–
–
–

other Council business
other Council business
unwell
unwell
on leave

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

None.
3

APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE CHAIR

RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Graham Chapman as Vice-Chair for the
2019/20 municipal year.

1

Planning Committee - 19.06.19

4

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2019 were confirmed as a correct record
and signed by the Chair.
5

WORKSHOP AND GARAGES WEST OF 33 DEVONSHIRE CRESCENT

The application is brought to the Committee at the request of the local Ward
Councillor who has raised valid planning concerns. Prior to the Committee’s
consideration of this item and with the permission of the Chair, Councillor Adele
Williams addressed the Committee in her role as a Ward Councillor and made the
following points:
(a) objections have been raised by neighbouring residents to the development as
they feel its style to be too dark and monolithic, that the loss of morning light will
be exacerbated by the materials to be used and that its industrial style will not sit
well in the existing streetscape;
(b) the development abuts the pavement with little outside space providing low
standards of amenity space for proposed residents and having a negative impact
on neighbouring residents’ amenity. There were also concerns that a proposed
balcony overlooks a neighbouring property.
A copy of an email sent to Ward Councillors noting the concerns of five residents was
included in an update sheet, which was circulated at the meeting and appended to
the agenda published online.
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced application number
18/02206/PFUL3 for planning permission by Buckenham & Co. LTD (Mr Stuart
Buckenham) on behalf of Orchard Homes (Mr Tianqi Guo), for a proposed two bed
dwelling. Mr Poole indicated that a previous (larger) application had been refused for
the site in 2016 but that the current application was felt to have addressed the
previous reasons for refusal and that whilst the proposed building is distinctive it was
felt to be of good architectural design.
The following points were discussed:
(c) the site has an area of 94m² and is formed of a large brick flat roofed workshop
and a separate semi-detached hipped roof garage. The site is part of a larger
garage court with additional flat roofed garages situated to the north. The site is
situated on a residential street with dwellings situated to the north, east and west.
To the south east of the site is a green GRP building housing an electrical substation with a large tree to the front of it. The site is generally flat and the
workshop forms part of the existing boundary with No. 14 Devonshire Crescent to
the north;
(d) the current workshop building is not in character with the streetscape, and the
proposed dwelling has been carefully considered in terms of size and scale.
Whilst the proposed colours and materials appear dark and monolithic, and the
proposed building had small windows and blank walls these matters could be
dealt with by way of condition and had to be considered in the context of the

2

Planning Committee - 19.06.19

existing buildings on the site;
(e) there was no conformity of architectural style in the area;
(f) it was not considered that the proposal would result in significant overlooking of
neighbouring properties;
(g) there were no fundamental objections to a building of this size and scale and the
concerns around the blank walls, lack of fenestration and materials could be
addressed via further discussions with the applicant and conditions.
RESOLVED to delegate power to determine the application to the Director of
Planning and Regeneration, in consultation with the Chair, Vice-Chair,
opposition member and Councillor Lauren O’Grady.
6

LAND SOUTH OF SITE OF CROCUS PLACE UNITS, ARKWRIGHT
STREET

Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced application number
19/00659/NFUL3 for planning permission by Franklin Ellis Architects on behalf of
Nottingham City Council Major Projects, for construction of new build 7 storey
commercial office accommodation with associated external works.
A list of additional information, amendments and changes to the item since
publication of the agenda was included in an update sheet, which was circulated at
the meeting and appended to the agenda published online. This update sheet
included a recommendation change, alterations to the proposed conditions of the
draft decision notice, and further information provided by the applicant in relation to
the sustainability and environmental performance of the building.
The application was brought to the Committee as it is a major application which is on
a prominent site where there are design and heritage considerations. The following
points were discussed:
(a) the vacant application site comprises an area of approximately 0.5ha, and is
located to the south of Nottingham Station. Immediately to its northern boundary
is 1a Arkwright Walk and the Tinkers Leen. Cutting through the site is the NET
tram bridge, whilst further to the east are the developments known as Picture
Works and Station House. To the south is a hard landscaped area which has a
number of trees within it, and the NET line which runs to the Meadows and
beyond. The western boundary of the site is formed by Arkwright Street;
(b) the building would be located to the western edge of the site and would front onto
Arkwright Street. The building tapers in width, at its widest point it would be
approximately 30m and 21m at its narrowest. It would be approximately 71m long
and would have a maximum height of 34.29m. There would be a brick frontage
facing onto Arkwright Street and the elevation facing onto the NET line would be
fully glazed. Facing onto Crocus Place the building would be partially brick as it
turns the corner to Arkwright Street and it would be fully glazed at its other corner.
A mixture of brick and metal cladding is proposed along its northern elevation.
The lower part of the building would have a plinth that is proposed in a different

3

Planning Committee - 19.06.19

material;
(c) following concerns by Historic England the long view from Carrington Street has
been reconsidered. The Planning Authority was comfortable that the massing
does not adversely impact on the Station clock tower but it was felt that some
revision was required to the materials and design of the northern and western
elevations which the applicant was happy to engage with;
(d) discussions had taken place with the applicant around the use of the Crocus
Place square and conditions have been included in the update sheet to require
details of street furniture and planters to assist activation of this square. This must
be a safe space and mitigate against anti-social behaviour;
(e) concerns were raised from the neighbouring property at 1a Arkwright Street, to
the north of the site, around loss of light to the flats in this building. The former
building on the application site was of similar height to 1a Arkwright Street and
was in closer proximity. Although the new building would be taller, it would be
further away than the buildings that previously existed, and overall it was
considered that the proposed building’s impact on the amenity of the occupiers of
the adjacent building will be acceptable;
(f) the building will have a BREEAM rating of ‘very good’ and an EPC rating of ‘A’ for
sustainability. The applicant has given a commitment to explore all viable and
deliverable opportunities to make the building as sustainable and future-proof as it
can be. The applicant will work with Energy and Planning colleagues on the
detailed construction and operational designs for the building;
(g) following some concerns raised around the design of the Arkwright Street
elevation, the Committee was presented with two alternatives of a more uniform
design. The Committee preferred the original design to the alternatives as they
found it to be have more variation and visual interest;
(h) the route down Arkwright Street will grow in importance for pedestrians as the
route through Arkwright Walk is opened up. The route down the side of the
building must remain inviting to pedestrians and be well lit. It was also suggested
that a bus stop be located outside the building;
(i) the City Council has recently made a commitment to become the first carbon
neutral city in the UK by 2028. This planning application meets the planning policy
which requires buildings to achieve a minimum of a BREEAM ‘very good’ rating,
but discussions are ongoing with the applicant around achieving a higher rating.
RESOLVED to:
(1) approve the application in principle but to delegate the power to grant
planning permission to the Director of Planning and Regeneration, subject
to conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft decision
notice (and further amendments in the update sheet) and subject also to
him being satisfied upon receipt of amended plans showing satisfactory
revised details of the northern and western elevations of the building;

4

Planning Committee - 19.06.19

(2) delegate power to determine the final details of the conditions and also the
final detail of the north and west elevations to the Director of Planning and
Regeneration;
(3) prepare a letter to the applicant on behalf of the Planning Committee, from
the Chair and Director of Planning and Regeneration, to communicate the
Committee’s strong view that the commitment for the applicant ‘to explore
all viable and deliverable opportunities to make the building as sustainable
and future-proof as it can be’ must be upheld.

5

